sidewalks, landscaping and open space preservation that will cause homes to be constructed to 

meet the targeted threshold sales price level described in Subsection b., below; and 

b. The developer will price its lots so that the average home values within the benefit area exceed 

one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the average sales price of a new single-family home in 

Johnson County (as calculated at the end of calendar year preceding the date when the benefit 

district petition is submitted). Contemporaneously with submitting its benefit district petition, the